

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

State of WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

State of NORTH DAKOTA,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR STATES AND MUNICIPALITIES IN OPPOSITION

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. MYERS
Senior Counsel
MATTHEW W. GRIECO
Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement	3
Reasons to Deny the Petitions.....	9
I. Certiorari Is Unwarranted Because EPA Is Reconsidering Its Approach to Regulating CO ₂ Emissions from Power Plants and Petitioners Face No Present Obligations.....	9
A. EPA’s Ongoing Rulemaking Process Makes This Case an Exceptionally Poor Vehicle for Reviewing the Questions Presented.....	9
B. None of Petitioners’ Arguments Justify Immediate Review.	12
II. Certiorari Is Unwarranted Because the Decision Below Was Correct.....	15
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Rejected the ACE Rule’s Reading of an Atextual Restriction into Section 111.	15
B. The Statutory Dispute Here Does Not Implicate the Major-Questions Doctrine.....	22
C. Westmoreland’s Argument Based on Section 112 Does Not Merit This Court’s Review.....	25
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	22
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	passim
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	12
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	23
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	5
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	10-11
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	22,23
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	27
 Laws	
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399	26,27
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7411	3,4,19,21
§ 7412	25,26,27
§ 7413	22
§ 7477	22
§ 7479	22
§ 7491	17
§ 7651f	17

Regulations	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a.....	21
Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	4
Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	4
Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	4,5,20,25
Repeal of the Clean Power Plan, 84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	passim
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards, Health & Envtl. Impact Div., <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Repeal of the Clean Power Plan, and the Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units</i> (June 2019), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/ files/2019-06/documents/utilities_ria_final cpp_repeal_and_ace_2019-06.pdf	6,7,24
Joseph Goffman, EPA Acting Asst. Adm'r, Memorandum, <i>Status of Affordable Clean Energy Rule and Clean Power Plan</i> (Feb. 12, 2021)	9-10
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970)	26
